D R A F T

BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY,

AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES
January 29, 2009 at 2:30 p.m.

January 30, 2009 at 8:30 a.m.

Omni Hotel
245 Water Street
Jacksonville, FL  32202
904-355-6664
CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
The meeting was called to order on Thursday, January 29, 2009 at 2:30 p.m. by Ms. Zachary, chair and recessed at 5:30 p.m.  The meeting resumed on Friday, January 30, 2009 at 8:30 a.m. and adjourned at 10:00 a.m.
Members present:

Jamie Zachary, LCSW, Chair

Mary Macomber, Esq., Vice-Chair

Mary Bridgman, Esq.

Sharon Otis, LMHC
Hebe Lubowicz, LMFT 

Frank Roberts, LMFT
William Day, LMHC

Sue White, LCSW

Helen Douglas, RDH

Staff present:

Mary Ellen Clark, Board Counsel

Patrick Butler, Prosecutor

Laura Lopez, Prosecutor

Sue Foster, Executive Director

Robin McKenzie, Program Administrator

Dee Ramer, Regulatory Supervisor

Court Reporter – Dana New, Statewide 
Reporters, 904-353-7706
REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the October 31, 2008 board meeting were reviewed and following review, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to accept the minutes as presented.
Second:
by Dr. Otis.
Vote:
Unanimous.
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
Cheryl Jones, LMHC, Case No. 2007-15422(PCP: Day, Macomber, Adejokun-Ojo)
Ms. Jones was present and was represented by Suzanne Suarez Hurley, Esquire.  A three-count administrative complaint filed on January 31, 2008 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., 
for failure to meet minimum standards by making diagnostic statements and treatment recommendation without interviewing all parties; s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., through violation of Rule 64B4-7.006(2), F.A.C., by failing to involve all persons central to child in question; s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., through violation of Rule 64B4-9.002(2), F.A.C., by failing to obtain written informed consent.
A settlement agreement was presented to the board with the following terms:  fine of $750.00 and costs not to exceed $3,750, to be paid within 12 months of the final order; 6 hours of 
continuing education in laws, rules and ethics within one year of the final order; and provide the board with an affidavit that she has read the laws and rules concerning mental health counseling within 30 days.

Dr. Day and Ms. Macomber were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to accept the stipulation as presented with actual costs of $3097.78.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Ms. Jones requested that the board accept the 6 hours of continuing education recently completed and provided certificates for the board’s review.  Following a review of the CE certificates, the board deemed that the 6 hours of continuing education required in the stipulation has been met.

Jodi Stoner, LMHC, Case No. 2007-38941
290(PCP: Roberts, Shyers, Bridgman)
Dr. Stoner was present and was not represented by counsel.  A two-count administrative complaint was filed on July 18, 2008 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., by failing to meet minimum standards; and s. 491.009(1)(d), F.S., by engaging in false, deceptive or misleading advertising by advertising psychology under her name and failing to identify herself as a licensed mental health counselor.
A settlement agreement was presented to the board with the following terms:  payment of costs not to exceed $5,000 to be paid within two years of the final order; 6 hours of continuing education in an area to be determined by the board within one year of the final order; and provide the board with an affidavit that she has read the laws and rules concerning mental health counseling within 30 days.

Mr. Roberts and Ms. Bridgman were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to accept the stipulation as presented with actual costs of $4,377.81 with the continuing education in the area of laws, rules and ethics.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Douglas to include record keeping as part of the continuing education hours.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Ethel Green, LCSW, 2007-32625(PCP: Sherrard, Macomber, Otis)
Ms. Green was not present and was not represented by counsel.  An administrative complaint filed September 16, 2008 alleged violation of s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., through violation of Rule 64B4-4.005, F.A.C., by failing to pay the $150 license renewal fee plus $15 service fee.
A Motion for Determination of Waiver and Entry of Final Order Following Hearing was filed in this case.  Ms. Macomber and Dr. Otis were recused due to service on the probable cause panel. 

The actual costs of this case were $386.44.  

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to accept the investigative report into evidence, find that the respondent was properly served and to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative complaint.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to permanently revoke Ms. Green’s license.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Peggy Sue Hess, Registered CSW Intern, Case No. 2008-01030
(PCP: Sherrard, Macomber, Otis)
Ms. Hess was not present and was not represented by counsel.  A two-count administrative complaint was filed on September 16, 2008 alleging violations of s. 491.009(1)(a), F.S., by renewing a license by fraudulent misrepresentation; and s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating s. 456.035, F.S., by failing to notify the department or board of a change in mailing address.

A Motion for Determination of Waiver and Entry of Final Order Following Hearing was filed in this case.  Ms. Macomber and Dr. Otis were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  The actual costs of this case were $989.52.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to accept the investigative report into evidence, find that the respondent was properly served and to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative complaint.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Douglas to permanently revoke the license.
Second:
by Dr. Day.
Vote:
Unanimous.
PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE OR WAIVER OF RULE

Patricia Challen, Rule 64B4-31.007, F.A.C.

Ms. Challen was not present and was not represented by counsel.  A petition was filed requesting a variance of Rule 64B4-31.007, F.A.C., to allow this intern to be supervised by Atul Shah, M.D.  Dr. Shah is board certified in psychiatric medicine.
The board discussed that they did not see this as an undue hardship and that petitioner was not treated unfairly.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:
Motion:
by Ms.White to deny the variance.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Rachel E. VandeRiet, Rule 64B4-2.002, F.A.C.
Ms. VandeRiet was not present and was not represented by counsel.  A petition was filed requesting a variance from Rule 64B4-2.002, F.A.C., to allow this intern to be supervised through video and phone conferencing.  Ms. VandeRiet is planning to move to Guatemala in January 2009.
The board discussed that the petitioner did not explain why it is a hardship.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:
Motion:
by Ms. White to deny.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to send a letter that if she wants further information she can ask the board office for a copy of the recording of the board meeting.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.

Vote:
Motion carries with Ms. Zachary and Ms. White opposed.
REVIEW OF CONTINUING EDUCATION PROVIDER

Bay Medical Center

Mr. Pete Francis was present and was not represented by counsel.  The CE Provider is on the agenda due to an audit of their continuing education program which does not meet the criteria for a CE program.  The program is not at graduate level, has poor objectives and is not clinical in nature.

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to rescind Bay Medical Center’s continuing education providership.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS

Lazaro Diaz, CSW Licensure Applicant

Mr. Diaz was not present and was not represented by counsel.  This application is being presented to the board due to an affirmative response to a history question.  
Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. White to require his appearance at the next board meeting.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Dr. Dean Wilson, MFT Licensure Applicant

Dr. Wilson was present and was not represented by counsel.  This application is being presented to the board to determine if he meets the educational requirements for licensure.
Following credentials review and discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to accept the application for licensure by endorsement.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Motion carried with Mr. Roberts, Ms. Zachary, Ms. White and Dr. Day opposed.


Jill Bressler MFT Licensure Applicant
Ms. Bressler was not present and was not represented by counsel.  This application is being presented to the board to determine if she is eligible to apply by endorsement and to determine if she has met the educational requirements for licensure.
Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to deny the application by endorsement as Ms. Bressler is not licensed as a marriage and family therapist in another state.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Everett Tessmer, MHC Limited Licensure Applicant
Mr. Tessmer was not present and was not represented by counsel.  This application is being presented to the board to determine if he meets the requirements for limited licensure.  In addition, this application is being presented due to affirmative responses to history questions.
Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to deny the application as he has not been licensed for 10 years.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Robert Cross, CSW Limited Licensure Applicant
Mr. Cross was present and was not represented by counsel.  This application is being presented to the board to determine if the requirements for limited licensure have been met.  Mr. Cross withdrew his application for limited licensure. 
Michael Stokes, Registered MFT Intern Applicant
Mr. Stokes was present and was not represented by counsel.  This application is being presented to the board to determine if the licensure requirements have been met.  In addition, this application is being presented due to an affirmative response to a history question.

Following discussion, the board recommended that Mr. Stokes obtain a mental health evaluation from Professional Resource Network (PRN) and return to the board with the evaluation for their review.  Mr. Stokes waived the 90 days.
RULES DISCUSSION 
64B4-3.001 Application for Licensure
A rule draft was presented to the board to adopt and incorporate by reference the application for licensure.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the rule draft and licensure application as presented and notice for rule development.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber that there is no impact on small business.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
64B4-3.0015 Verification of Supervised Experience
A rule draft was presented to adopt and incorporate by reference the supervised experience attestation form.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the rule draft and supervised experience attestation form as presented, that there is no impact on small business and notice for rule development.
Second:
by Dr. Day.
Vote:
Unanimous
Rule 64B4-3.007 Provisional Licensure
A rule draft was presented to adopt and incorporate by reference the provisional license application.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to notice for rule development with the addition of FAC to the draft text and the provisional license application as presented, and that there is no impact on small business.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Rule 64B4-3.0085 Intern Registration

A rule draft was presented to adopt and incorporate by reference the intern registration application.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. White to notice for rule development with the addition of FAC to the draft text and the intern registration application as presented, and that there is no impact on small business.

Second:
by Ms. Macomber.

Vote:
Unanimous.

Rule 64B4-3.009 Limited Licenses
A rule draft was presented to adopt and incorporate by reference the application for limited licensure.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to notice for rule development with the draft text and the application for limited licensure as presented, and that there is no impact on small business.

Second:
by Ms. White.

Vote:
Unanimous.

Rule 64B4-3.010 MFT Dual Licensure
A rule draft was presented to adopt and incorporate by reference the marriage and family therapy dual licensure application.  Following discussion, the board took the following action:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to notice for rule development with the draft text and marriage and family dual licensure application as presented and that there is no impact on small business.

Second:
by Ms. White.

Vote:
Unanimous.

OTHER BUSINESS
Reconsideration of Joyce Rubin’s Request to Supervise MFT Interns
Board counsel questioned staff concerning the meeting notice to Ms. Rubin as is required by law. Counsel advised the board that they should not proceed as this petitioner had not been properly noticed.  Ms. Foster stated that she had spoken to Ms. Rubin several times by telephone and that she was aware of the meeting and would not be attending.  The Board deferred this to the next meeting and Ms. Rubin will be noticed.  

Ratification of Approved Continuing Education Providers
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to ratify the revised list from Angela Diaz-Vidaillet through Infinite Personal Possibilities, Inc.
Second:
by Ms White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Application Denials
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to deny applicants on the revised list from Starla Chambers, MHC Intern Applicant, through Vista CE, Medical Errors Provider, with the exception of Cristiane Moraes as she had previously withdrew her application.

Second:
by Dr. Day.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Committee of One Actions
No action taken.
Annual Renewal of Delegations
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the annual renewal of delegations to include the delegation that board counsel will review declaratory statements, petitions for variance and waiver and requests for licensure hearings to determine legal sufficiency. 

Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Election of Officers
Motion:
by Ms. Lubowicz to nominate Ms. Macomber for vice chair.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Dr. Day to nominate Ms. Zachary for chair.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
REPORTS
Assistant Attorney General
A rules report was provided by board counsel for review. 

The following was published for rule development on 9/12/08.

Rule 64B4-4.002
Application, Examination & Initial Active Status License for Licensure by Examination.

Rule 64B4-6.004
Approval of Continuing Education Providers.
The following was published for rule development on 01/23/09.

Rule 64B4-6.008
Audit of Continuing Education Providers. 

Prosecuting Attorney
Mr. Butler, interim prosecuting attorney, reported that as of January 5, 2009, there were 53 open disciplinary cases. Of the 53 cases, 12 are agendaed for PCP, 25 are pre-probable cause, and 16 are open cases where probable cause has been found.  Twenty cases are more than one year old.
Mr. Butler introduced Laura Lopez as the new prosecutor for the board.
Executive Director
Ms. Foster provided budget information for the board’s review.  The Cash Balance Report shows revenues and expenditures for the quarter ending September 30, 2008.  Ms. Foster addressed questions relating to the sweep of the MQA trust fund – that the legislature had recommended taking $35 million from the trust fund to be placed in general revenue due to the current recession and $2.8 billion dollar deficit.  She stated that she would bring projections to the next board meeting to discuss lowering the renewal fee for the next biennium.
Ms. Foster advised the board that the ASWB was holding their annual meeting October 29-31, 2009 in Clearwater.  The board requested that their October meeting be changed to October 28-29, 2009 in Clearwater.
Board Members

The board asked staff to place the following topics, along with any reference material available, on the April 2009 board meeting for discussion: accreditation, distance counseling, and foreign equivalency evaluation services, WES, Joseph A. Silny, etc. 
Mr. Roberts asked about background for the law which allows a person to acquire the marriage and family therapist license after holding a Florida license for at least 3 years as a mental health counselor, clinical social worker, or psychologist and passage of the appropriate examination.  Staff will compile licensure statistics over the past several years for the three professions and research this change.
Susan Hansen-Engelhard, LMHC and interim president of the Florida Mental Health Counselors Association (FMHCA) spoke to the board about this issue.  She stated that CACREP also accredits marriage and family programs.

FOR YOUR INFORMATION
Correspondence from Joy Tootle
HB 109 / SB 498

Jim Akins, FL chapter of NASW, was present and addressed this legislation.
Board Chairs & Vice Chairs PRN Survey
The board asked staff to let them know why they didn’t realize they received the survey.
Seminar Flyer: Start Your Own Online Counseling Practice

Consumer Information Regarding Distance Therapy

Louisiana State Law Limits the Board

District Court of Appeal Mandate

Information from ASWB Annual Meeting

Resolution 2008.01

Task Force on ESL Candidates
An Analysis of Supervision for Social Work Licensure

Disciplinary Action Reporting System Figures

Information from the AASCB Annual Meeting

Current Issues on the National Level – ACA - Portability
Summary of State Licensing Board Reports

Administrators Forum

Executive Summary: Disciplinary Information Network Project

Executive Summary: Proposed AASCB Test Endorsement Program

AASCB Distinguished Service Award

AASCB Strategic Plan – Draft

AASCB By-Laws as Amended: January 2008

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 a.m.
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